new aviation technologies that can 
greatly improve the efficiency of future 
air vehicles while meeting minimum 
speed and range requirements, 
maintaining or enhancing safety features 
and reducing noise. 

I. Prize Amounts 
The total 2011 CAFE Green Flight 

Challenge purse is $1,653,000 (one 
million, six hundred fifty three 
thousand U.S. dollars). The main prize 
of $1,500,000 (one million, five hundred 
thousand U.S. dollars) is for the aircraft 
that meet the minimum performance 
and safety requirements with the best 
combination of efficiency and speed 
based on the formula detailed in the 
rules. There is an additional ‘‘Bio-fuel’’ 
prize of $150,000 (one hundred fifty 
thousand U.S. dollars) for aircraft that 
meet the minimum performance and 
safety requirements with the best 
combination of efficiency and speed 
among those using only a bio-fuel as 
defined in the rules. There is an 
honorary achievement prize of $153,000 
(one hundred fifty-three thousand U.S. 
dollars) that will be awarded if at least 
three teams are competing and no main 
prize is won, for the aircraft with the 
best combination of efficiency and 
speed that meets a lower set of 
established performance requirements, 
as detailed in the rules.